
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Children, Education & Communities Policy & Scrutiny Committee 

 
To: Councillors Taylor (Chair), Fenton (Vice-Chair), 

S Barnes, Brooks, Crawshaw, Dew and Jackson 
 
Mr Hagon (Co-opted Statutory Member) 
 

Date: Wednesday, 10 January 2018 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 14 

November 2017. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Tuesday, 9 January 2018.  Members of the public 
can speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
committee. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officers for 
the meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 



 

 

 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission.  The broadcast 
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts  or, if sound 
recorded, this will be uploaded onto the Council’s website 
following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officers (whose contact details 
are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. York Museums Trust Report Against Core 
Objectives - July to December 2017   

(Pages 9 - 18) 

 This report from the York Museums Trust provides the latest bi-
annual update on the Trust’s progress against the agreed core 
partnership objectives. 
 

5. 2017/18 Finance and Performance Second 
Quarter Monitoring Report - Children, 
Education & Communities   

(Pages 19 - 30) 

 This report provides an update on the latest financial and 
performance position with regard to the plans and budgets for 
services falling under the responsibility of the Corporate Director 
of Children, Education & Communities. 
 

6. WW1 Commemorations Scrutiny Review 
Draft Final Report   

(Pages 31 - 120) 

 This report presents the findings of the Scrutiny Review into the 
city’s plans for commemorating the centenary of the end of World 
War One and asks Members to consider and endorse the Task 
Group’s draft recommendations. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

 

7. Work Plan 2017/18   (Pages 121 - 122) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for 

the 2017-18 municipal year. 
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officers 
 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share)  
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 551031 

 Email catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 
louise.cook@york.gov.uk  

(If contacting by email, please send to both Democracy Officers 
named above). 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

mailto:catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk
mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Children, Education & Communities Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 14 November 2017 

Present Councillors Taylor (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), S Barnes, Brooks, Crawshaw, Dew and 
Jackson 

Apologies Mr Hagon 

 

19. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda.  
 
Cllr S Barnes disclosed a personal non-prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 7 (School Improvement Update) and agenda item 
8 (Academisation, School Organisation and Place Planning 
Summary), due to his daughter attending Robert Wilkinson 
Primary School. 
 
Cllr Taylor disclosed a personal non-prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 4 (Scrutiny Report – Explore York Libraries and 
Archives) due to his involvement in the promotion of Big City 
Read through his employment at City Screen. 
 
Cllr Brooks disclosed a personal non-prejudicial interest in that 
she is a governor on the Leeds and York Mental Health Trust. 

 
20. Minutes  

 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 

held on 19 September 2017 be approved as a 
correct record and then signed by the Chair. 

 
21. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  

 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



22. Scrutiny Report - Explore York Libraries and Archives  
 

Committee Members considered a report that updated them on 
the performance of Explore York Libraries and Archives Mutual 
Ltd (Explore). 

Members noted that the Chief Executive of York Explore had 
sent her apologies and the Scrutiny Officer offered to feed any 
questions back to her. 

Some Members commented on the results of the staff wellbeing 
survey and the committee welcomed the encouraging results 
around staff feeling their job was worthwhile. 

The Chair stated that the consultation on the future of library 
services had begun and would run until 14 February 2018.  
Members noted that the consultation could be viewed at 
www.york.gov.uk/consultations and staff working at York 
Explore would be available to assist anyone who may need help 
completing it online. 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To help monitor the service received under the 

contract. 
 
23. Make It York Scrutiny Update  
 

Members considered a report that updated them on the 
progress of Make It York (MIY) with regard to the Service Level 
Agreement with City of York Council. 
 
The Managing Director of MIY was in attendance to present the 
report and he highlighted some of the events and festivals that 
had taken place over 2017, which had contributed to a rise in 
visitor numbers, resulting in a positive outlook for York’s 
tourism. He stated that Visit York were re-launching their 
website and that the purchase of the York Pass was 62% up on 
last years figures. 
 
The proposed 2018 events and festivals were discussed and 
Members noted York’s offer would include a new 4 day 
horticultural festival called Bloom which would tie in with the 
250th anniversary of the Ancient Society of York Florists. 
 

Page 2

http://www.york.gov.uk/consultations


The Managing Director highlighted the cultural events taking 
place, which included the 2nd Culture Awards and it was noted 
that the progress made on developing a cultural strategy for the 
city was taking longer than anticipated.  
 
Members were informed that MIY were on track to achieve their 
full year budget, which was helped by the renaissance of the 
Shambles Market and the growing success of the food court. 

 
In answer to Members questions it was noted that: 

 The early evening offer within the city centre had uplifted 
due to the vast selection of restaurants and bars but that it 
was still proving difficult to persuade shops to stay open 
late one night a week.  

 Organisers of the Balloon Festival were considering the 
comments received and were working on repairing any 
damaged caused by the adverse weather. 

 The Shambles Market currently had a temporary cover 
and that a permanent cover was being considered to 
maintain momentum during the winter months and to 
allow the area to be used for performances during the day 
and evening. 

 Better signage to the Shambles Market was required and 
the approach from Silver Street needed to be made more 
attractive. 

 MIY were in the process of raising funding to promote 
Bloom and to date had received a positive response from 
many organisations who would like to provide content for 
the festival, which if successful, could become a potential 
annual event. 

 
Following discussions around engaging more young people in 
the development of the cultural offer, Members thanked the 
Managing Director for his report and were encouraged to hear 
what was on offer during 2018.  
 
Resolved: That the update be noted. 
 
Reason: To fulfil the Council’s role under the agreed 

partnership arrangements. 
  

 
 
 
 

Page 3



24. Update on Implementation of Local Area Teams  
 

Members considered a report that provided them with an 
update on Local Area Teams. 
 
The Corporate Dire
[...]
multi academy trusts. 

 
Officers stated that although figures currently showed a city 
wide surplus in primary school places some schools would 
continue to have pressure points within certain year groups as 
the high number of pupils admitted over the last few years 
made their way through their primary school education. 
 
Officers highlighted how the council was working to ensure 
sufficient school places were available for current and future 
residents and how they forecast likely demand and supply of 
school places over the medium and longer term e.g. taking 
account of future housing developments and how new schools 
must be delivered at the right time.  
 
Members thanked officers for their report and following 
discussions around supply and demand pressures,  use of none 
teaching areas and the academy schools admission policies, it 
was agreed that all ward Members should be kept updated to 
engage in future planning.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 

 
Reason: To provide the Committee with an update on the pace 

of academisation and the work taking place to meet 
the council’s statutory duty to deliver sufficient school 
places in its area. 

 
27. York Museums Trust (YMT) Scrutiny Review Update  
 

Members considered a report that updated them on the 
progress with developing a new legal relationship between the 
Council and York Museums Trust. 
 

Page 7



Members noted that a further update would be reported at a 
future meeting and Members agreed to email any additional 
questions to the Assistant Director of Communities & Equalities. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To update Members the future legal relationship   

between the Council and YMT. 
 

28. Work plan 2017/18  
 

Members considered the Committees work plan for the 2017/18 
municipal year. 
 
Following discussion:  
 

 The Scrutiny Officer agreed to consult with the Assistant 
Director of Education and Skills regarding the most 
appropriate time for the committee to receive an update 
on the interventions used to narrow the gaps. 

 

 Cllr S Barnes agreed to email the Scrutiny Officer his 
proposals for undertaking a Youth Offending scrutiny 
review and the Scrutiny Officer would then confirm if the 
Children, Education & Communities Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee was the correct committee to consider it.  

 
Resolved:  That the work plan be noted and updated by the 

Scrutiny Officer, subject to the above. 
 
Reason: To keep the Committee’s work plan updated. 

 
 
 

 

 
Cllr Taylor, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.56 pm]. 

Page 8



Children, Education & Communities Policy and Scrutiny Committee  

10 January 2018 
 

YMT Report Against Core Partnership Objectives - July to December 2017 

 

 

Creation of museum and gallery provision capable of contributing to positioning York as a world class 

cultural centre  

YMT was successful in its application to Arts Council England (ACE) to be granted National Portfolio 

Organisation status. As such, ACE has committed to contributing £1.2m per year to the Trust for the next 

four years beginning in fiscal year 2018-19.  This recognition of the quality of YMT's programming, service 

and operations comes as competition for NPO status has increased and with some well-established museum 

services being denied this status and/or having their funding reduced. 

 

YMT is creating a four-year Business Plan for the years 2018-19 to 2021-22 which indicates how the Trust 

will pursue and achieve the five headlines priorities from its Forward Plan 2016-2021.  The Business Plan 

will update the Forward Plan and will specify aims and measurable targets for the teams within the Trust to 

realise our ambitions.  One of the headlines priorities is the redevelopment of the Castle Museum and the 

Castle area.  Planning for this initiative continues in close collaboration with CYC and the Castle Gateway 

Project.  The appointment of an external project ma
[...]
cative 

Forecast

Indicative 

Forecast

Indicative 

Forecast

Total Total Total Total Total

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23

Income

Admissions 2603 2627 2648 2669 2690

YMT Card Sales 403 445 487 487 487

Gift Aid 308 330 337 339 341

ACE MPM / NPO 1230 1230 1230 1230 1230

CYC (General Revenue) 300 300 300 300 300

Enterprises Income 1456 1525 1601 1681 1765

Museum Development 339 339 339 339 339

Other Unrestricted Income 267 304 327 351 375

Total General Fund IncomeTotal General Fund IncomeTotal General Fund IncomeTotal General Fund Income 6906690669066906 7099709970997099 7268726872687268 7396739673967396 7527752775277527

Costs incurred by Enterprises 1066 1114 1125 1137 1148

Fundraising 56 57 57 57 57

Charitable Expenditure

Curatorial 647 658 660 662 664

Learning 401 407 409 411 414

Exhibitions & Events 604 675 735 745 755

Gardens 225 227 228 229 230

Marketing 497 501 506 512 518

Premises 656 671 682 693 704

Visitor Services 1026 1044 1047 1050 1054

Admissions ` 130 132 133 133 133

Trust Central Costs 1176 1173 1194 1216 1238

Museum Development 341 341 341 341 341

5704 5830 5936 5993 6051

Total General Fund ExpenditureTotal General Fund ExpenditureTotal General Fund ExpenditureTotal General Fund Expenditure 5760576057605760 5886588658865886 5993599359935993 6050605060506050 6108610861086108

Increase in General ReserveIncrease in General ReserveIncrease in General ReserveIncrease in General Reserve 80808080 99999999 150150150150 209209209209 271271271271

B/F General Reserve 2215 2296 2394 2545 2754

C/F General Reserve 2296 2394 2545 2754 3025

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

   

 

Children, Education & Communities Policy  
 & Scrutiny Committee 

10 January 2018 

 
Report of the Corporate Director of Children, Education & Communities 
 

2017/18  Finance  and  Performance  Second Quarter Report – 
Children, Education & Communities 

 

Summary 

1 This report analyses the latest performance for 2017/18 and forecasts the 
financial outturn position by reference to the service plans and budgets for all of 
the services falling under the responsibility of the Corporate Director of 
Children, Education & Communities. 

 
 Financial Analysis 
 
2 A summary of the service plan variations is shown at table 1 below. 
 

Table 1 – CEC Financial Projections Summary 2017/18 – Quarter 2 

2017/18 
Quarter 

One 
Variation 

£000 

 2017/18 Latest 
Approved Budget 

2017/18 
Projected 
Outturn 

Variation 
Gross 
Spend 
£000 

Income 
£000 

Gross 
Spend 
£000 £000 % 

-126 
Children’s Specialist 
Services 

22,094 1,139 20,955 +149 +0.7% 

-12 
Communities & 
Equalities 

9,100 4,252 4,848 +16 +0.3% 

-142 Education & Skills 19,309 9,367 9,942 -194 -1.9% 

+447 
School Funding & 
Assets 

117,565 124,451 -6,886 +316 +4.6% 

+177 
Director of CEC & 
Central Budgets 

1,160 5,882 -4,722 +111 +2.4% 

+344 
Total CEC 
Directorate 

169,228 145,091 24,137 +398 +1.7% 

+ indicates increased expenditure or reduced income / - indicates reduced expenditure or increased income 
 
3 The following sections provide more details of the significant outturn variations. 

Page 19 Agenda Item 5



 
 Children’s Specialist Services (+£149k / 0.7%) 
 
4 Children’s Social Care (CSC) staffing budgets are currently projecting a net 

overspend of £115k, mainly due to relatively expensive agency staff being used 
to cover important but hard to fill social worker posts.  In light of this, and as 
reported to Staffing & Urgency Committee in July, additional unbudgeted costs 
of £59k will be incurred this year paying ‘golden hello’ and ‘golden handcuff’ 
payments to new and existing staff in the referral and assessment team, along 
with a major social work recruitment advertising campaign estimated at £30k. 

 
5 Based on the current numbers of Looked After Children (LAC) being maintained 

throughout the rest of the year there is a net projected overspend on placement 
costs of £200k, including
[...]
ety of topics, from how the children 
would manage the council budget to their ideas on parks and school meals. 
The report has been fed back to Councillors and was well received. A 
Secondary Voice event has been arranged for Wednesday 15th November and 
will include opportunities for the Young People to again meet with Councillors 
from each of the three main parties as well as opportunities to consult on the 
York Central Project, The Healthy Child Service and this years York Youth 
Council campaigns. 

  
 Council Plan 
 
25 This report is directly linked to the three key priorities of the Council Plan for 

2015-19: A Prosperous City for All; A Focus on Frontline Services; and A 
Council that Listens to Residents. 

 
 Implications 
 
26 The financial implications are covered within the main body of the report.  There 

are no other direct implications arising from this report. 
 

 Recommendations 

27 As this report is for information only there are no specific recommendations. 
 
Reason:  To update the committee on the latest financial and performance 
position for 2017/18. 

Page 23



 
 
 
Contact Details 

Authors: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Richard Hartle 
Finance Manager  
Adults, Children & 
Education 
Phone: 01904 554225 
richard.hartle@york.gov.uk 
 
Will Boardman 
Strategy & Policy Group 
Manager 
Phone: 01904 553412 
will.boardman@york.gov.uk 
 

Jon Stonehouse 
Corporate Director of Children, Education & 
Communities 
 
 
 

Report 
Approved 

Y 

Date 22 December 2017 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All Y 

 
For further information please contact the authors of the report 

 
Background Papers 
2017/18 Finance and Performance Monitor 2 Report, Executive 15 November 2017 
 
Annexes 
Annex A: 2017/18 Monitor 2 Performance Scorecard 
 

Page 24



Collection 

Frequency
2014/2015 2015/2016 2016/2017 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Target Polarity 

% of care leavers in employmen
[...]
Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee 

10 January 2018 

Report of the WW1 Commemoration Scrutiny Review Task Group 
 

WW1 Commemorations 2018 Scrutiny Review Draft Final Report 

Summary 

1. This draft final report presents the findings of the Scrutiny Review into 
the city’s plans for commemorating the centenary of the end of World 
War One (WW1).  The Committee are asked to consider and endorse 
the Task Group’s draft recommendations ahead of this report being 
presented to the Executive on 25 January 2018. 

 Background 

2. In March 2017 Council considered a Motion proposed by Cllr Steward 
which stated: 

‘Council notes that 2018 will mark 100 years since the ceasing of the 
hostilities in the Great War; 

Council recognises that residents of York will wish to commemorate this 
event and to express their appreciation to all who sacrificed so much 
during that conflict; 

Council therefore invites the Leader and Deputy Leader to set up a 
working group to coordinate a series of commemorative events for next 
year, such working group to include, at their discretion, councillors, 
officers, civic leaders, organisations representing the armed forces and 
similar groups; artists and residents.  The working group will plan an 
overall strategy for the council’s commemoration activities, determine 
and address its funding needs as the steering group deem appropriate.  
Council further instructs that the working group should ensure that the 
programme of activities fully reflects the following:  

• The horrors of war, including the suffering caused by the 37 million 
military and civilian casualties during the First World War;  

• A diversity of perspectives on the causes and consequences of the 
war;  

Page 31 Agenda Item 6



 

• A commitment to learn the lessons of the past to help build peace in 
the future.’  
 

3. Council agreed a Member Working Group should be formed to carry out 
the coordination work as described in the Motion above.  However, by 
late July 20
[...]
 

14. The Task Group agreed that the work would require a budget of £10k, 
the majority of which could be used to procure the services of an event 
organiser to carry out the work associated with the production of a 
programme and any costs associated with the activities proposed in 
paragraph 12 above.  The Task Group therefore drafted a brief for the 
post for the Committee’s consideration – see Annex C. 

 
15. The Task Group agreed that the remainder of the budget could be used 

to support the involvement of the Mansion House and/or any other 
emerging ideas. 

 
16. Finally, the Task Group suggested that a Reference Group be formed to 

support the Event Organiser in their work.  They agreed the Group 
should include the AD for Communities, Culture & Public Realm with a 
number of CYC Councillors and representatives from those external 
bodies who have expressed an interest in being involved – see 
consultation feedback. 

17. To further explore and develop the ideas generated as a result of the 
Task Group’s publicity and to recruit to and establish the Reference 
Group, the Task Group agreed that an open meeting should be held at 
the end of January. 
 
Options  

18. The Scrutiny Committee may choose to either endorse the draft 
recommendation contained in this report or identify alternative 
recommendation(s) for presentation to the Executive. 

 
Council Plan 

19. As part of the review the Task Group sought the views of a range of 
partner organisations, community groups and children and young people 
thereby demonstrating the Council’s commitment to listen to residents, 

Page 34



 

which is one of the Council’s corporate priorities, as set out in the 
Council’s Plan 2015-19. 

 
 Implications 

20. Financial – The financial implications associated with the 
recommendation arising from this review and detailed in paragraph 13 
above. 

 
21. There are no other known HR, Equalities, Legal, Crime & Disorder or 

other implications associated with the review recommendations listed at 
paragraph 20 of this report. 

 
Risk Management 

22. There are no known risks, associated with the recommendations arising 
from this review. 
 

 Recommendations 

23. As a consequence of their review, the Task Group agreed to recommend 
that: 

i. The Executive provide a budget of £10k to enable the procurement 
of an event organiser to develop and promote a programme of 
events to commemorate the end of WW1, in line with the brief 
shown at Annex C. 

ii. A Reference Group be set up to support and steer the work of the 
Event Organiser, with its membership as suggested in paragraph 15 
above. 

 Reason: To ensure the City reflects the appreciation of its residents to all 
those who sacrificed so much during the conflict, and to 
conclude this review in line with scrutiny procedure and 
protocols. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel.01904 552054 
e. melanie.carr@york.gov.uk 

Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director, Legal & Governance 
 
 

Page 35



 

Report Approved  Date 18 Dec 2017 

 
Specialist Implications Officer: 

Charlie Croft, AD Communities and Equalities 
                              

Wards Affected:   All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: Not Applicable 
 
Annexes: 

A  – Feedback from formal consultation 

B  – Draft brief for event organiser 
 
 
Report Abbreviations: 
Cllr – Councillor 
WW1 – World War One 
 

Page 36



Annex A 

WW1 Commemorations Scrutiny Review 
 

Responses to Consultation 
 
1. a. York City Centre Churches – Revd Jane Nattress 

b. Email Attachment Butchers Bell Installation 

2. Council Leader & Copmanthorpe PC member - Cllr David Carr 

3. Make it York MD – Steve Brown 

4. Civic Team – Danielle Bond 

5. Explore York – Fiona Williams 

6. NCEM – Delma Tomlin 

7. Church of Latter Day Saints – Mark Cosens, Regional Director of Public 
Affair
[...]
ichard Hartle) 
3.  CYC Bi-annual progress report on Safeguarding & Looked After Children (Eoin Rush) - deferred 
4.   WW1 Commemorations Scrutiny Review Draft Final Report 
5.   Workplan 2017/18 

Wed 21 
March 2018 
@ 5.30pm 

1.   Attendance of Chair of York@Large (Chris Bailey)  
2.   Third Quarter Finance & Performance Monitoring Report (Richard Hartle) 
3.   York Safeguarding Board Bi-annual Update (Will Boardman) 
4.   SACRE (Standing Advisory Committee on RE) Annual Report & Review of York Schools’ Agreed      

Syllabus (Mike Jory & Shabana Jabbar-Chair of SACRE) 
5.   Learning Services Biannual Update & Draft Self-Assessment Report (Alistair Gourlay) 
6.   Workplan 2017/18 

Wed 16 
May 2018 
@ 5:30pm 

1.   Attendance of Chair of Learning City (Alison Birkenshaw) 
2.   York Theatre Royal Bi-annual Performance Update (Liz Wilson) 
3.   Explore York Libraries & Archives Mutual Ltd SLA Bi-Annual Update (Fiona Williams) 
4.   Learning Services Bi-annual Performance Update (Alistair Gourlay) 
5.   Update on School Meals Take-up (Mark Ellis) 
6.   Make it York Annual Report 
7.   Draft Workplan for 2018/19 

 
Possible areas for review: 
 
School Attendance – Behavioural Attendance Partnership / Penalty Notices etc 

P
age 122


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 York Museums Trust Report Against Core Objectives - July to December 2017
	YMT budget forecast 2019 to 2023

	5 2017/18 Finance and Performance Second Quarter Monitoring Report - Children, Education & Communities
	Annex A - CEC Scorecard Q2 17-18

	6 WW1 Commemorations Scrutiny Review Draft Final Report
	Annex A1 Consultation Pack Content List
	Annex A2 Consultation Responses
	Annex A3 Additional consultation responses
	Annex B WW1 Commemorations 2018 Brief

	7 Work Plan 2017/18





Minutes of the meeting

City of York Council

29.

Committee Minutes

Meeting

Children, Education & Communities Policy &
Scrutiny Committee

Date

10 January 2018

Present

Councillors Taylor (Chair), Fenton (ViceChair), S Barnes, Brooks, Crawshaw, Dew and
Jackson

Apologies

Mr A Hagon (Co-opted Statutory Member)

Declarations of Interest
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any
personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or any
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may have in
respect of business on the agenda. No interests were declared.

30.

Minutes
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 14
November 2017 be approved as a correct record and
then signed by the Chair.

31.

Public Participation
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

32.

York Museums Trust Report Against Core Objectives - July to
December 2017
Members considered a report which provided the latest bi-annual
update on the current activities of the York Museums Trust (YMT)
and the Trust’s progress against the agreed core partnership
objectives between July and December 2017.
YMT’s Chief Executive and Interim Chief Operating Officer attended
the meeting to present the report. They advised that they had been
successful in their bid to Arts Council England to be granted National
Portfolio Organisation Status, meaning a commitment of £1.2m per
annum for from 2018 for 4 years providing a reliable source of
income. They advised that this was in recognition of their quality of
programming, including future plans and ambitions.

They responded to questions in relation to
 engagement with school children – YMT representatives agreed
to provide further detail in relation to visits by school children at
their next update
 Marinella Sentaore: York Symphony Commission – YMT
agreed to confirm the closing date of this commission by email.
 Process of renewing YMT cards – members suggested
possibility of using auto renew process via direct debit to
discourage people from letting their memberships lapse.
 Positioning of YMT as a world class cultural centre among
museums –YMT acknowledged the need to raise the
national/international profile of York as a whole not just of YMT
 Enterprises income- improving shop profile and catering –
looking at additional catering outlets
The Chair congratulated YMT representatives on the receipt of a
number of awards, in particular the Little Vikings Awards for York
Castle Museum in the ‘Best Attraction’ and ‘Best Christmas
Experience’ categories and commended them on continuing to
provide YMT cards for free to 17-24 year olds entitled to income
related benefit.
Resolved: That the report be noted and Members comments be
taken into consideration.
Reason:

33.

To fulfil the Council’s role under the agreed partnership
arrangements.

2017/18 Finance and Performance Second Quarter Monitoring
Report - Children, Education & Communities
Members considered a report which provided an update on the latest
financial and performance position with regard to the plans and
budgets for services falling under the responsibility of the Corporate
Director of Children, Education and Communities
The Corporate Director of Children, Education and Communities and
the Finance Manager, Adults, Children and Education were in
attendance to present the report. In relation to the financial position,
they reported that officers were now reviewing some of the
information coming out of Quarter 3 and were expecting to be able to
report on an improved position at Quarter 3. They then responded to
questions asked and provided more information in response to the
following issues:

 Underspend in Dedicated Schools Grant
 Education Psychology budgets – recruitment, pay levels and
levels of unmet demand
 Provision for Children with most complex needs
 Health and wellbeing of staff – ensuring balanced caseloads,
provision of training and support
 Primary and Secondary Voice Events
 Post 16 Attainment Gap
 Looked After Children – Out of City Placements – officers
agreed to provide more detail in form of table in future reports to
provide clarification
 Hate crimes – increase in part due to no of incidents but also
due to partnerships efforts to increase reporting – to be brought
to attention of Human Rights Board
In response to a query about some of the indicators, the Corporate
Director of Children, Education and Communities agreed to review
the data set in advance of the next meeting to ensure that scrutiny
members were receiving relevant information.
Resolved: That the report be noted.
Reason:

34.

To update the committee on the latest financial and
performance position for 2017-18.

WW1 Commemorations Scrutiny Review Draft Final Report
Members considered a report which presented the findings of the
scrutiny review into the city’s plans for commemorating the centenary
of the end of World War One and asked them to consider endorsing
the Task Group’s draft recommendations.
Resolved: That the committee agreed the Task Group’s
recommendations:
(i)

(ii)

That the Executive provide a budget of £10k to
enable the procurement of an event organiser to
develop and promote a programme of events to
commemorate the end of WW1, in line with the brief
shown at Annex C
That a reference group be set up to support and
steer the work of the event organiser, with its
membership as suggested in paragraph 15 above.

Reason:

35.

To ensure the City reflects the appreciation of the
residents to all those who sacrificed so much during the
conflict, and to conclude this review in line with scrutiny
procedures and protocols.

Work Plan 2017/18
Members considered the committee’s work plan for the remainder of
the 2017-18 municipal year.
The Scrutiny Officer advised Committee Members that the CYC BiAnnual progress report on Safeguarding and Looked After Children
which had been due to be considered at this meeting would now be
received at the May meeting instead.
She confirmed the proposal for a further informal meeting on Monday
29th January to discuss Cllr Stuart Barnes’ topic proposal around the
health and wellbeing of Young People in York. She advised that the
topic proposal was due to be considered by the Health, Housing and
Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee at their forthcoming
meeting and that they would also be encouraged to attend the
informal meeting on 29 January.
The Chair reminded Members that at the last informal meeting, they
had found it difficult to come to conclusions about the topic proposal
and felt it would be beneficial to invite members of the other
committee and the Youth Council to contribute their thoughts before
deciding how to take it forward. The Scrutiny officer confirmed that
both the Youth Council and Head of Huntington School had been
invited to attend.
Resolved: That the update be noted, including the amendment to the
May meeting and the additional informal meeting on 29th
January.
Reason:

To keep the committee’s work plan updated.

Councillor D Taylor, Chair
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.00 pm].

